



Ref No.: Orient/Stock Exch/Letter/218

1<sup>st</sup> June, 2020

The Dy. General Manager,  
Corporate Relations & Services Dept.,  
Bombay Stock Exchange Limited  
P. J. Towers, Dalal Street,  
Mumbai - 400 023.

The Dy. Gen. Manager,  
National Stock Exchange of India Ltd.,  
Corporate Relations Dept.,  
Exchange Plaza, Bandra-Kurla Complex, Bandra  
(E), Mumbai – 400 051.

Scrip Code: 504879

Scrip Code: ORIENTABRA

Dear Sir/Madam,

**Sub.: Copy of Advertisement Published in Newspaper(s)- Notice in Form No. INC-26.**

Pursuant to Provision of Regulation 30 & 47 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, enclosed herewith are copies of advertisement published in Financial Express (English) and Phulchhab (Gujarati) newspaper(s) with regard to Notice in Form NO.INC-26 Shifting of Registered Office of the Company from the **“State of Gujarat to the State of Maharashtra”**.

Kindly take the above on record.

Thanking You,

Yours faithfully,

**FOR ORIENT ABRASIVES LIMITED**

**BIMAL PARMAR**  
**COMPANY SECRETARY**

Encl: As above

---

**Orient Abrasives Limited** (Associate of Ashapura Group)

Registered Office : G. I.D.C Industrial Area, Porbandar - 360 577, Gujarat, India.  
Tel : +91-286-2221788/9, Fax: +91-286-2222719

Administrative Office : Jeevan Udyog Building, 2nd Floor, 278, Dr. D. N Road, Fort, Mumbai - 400 001, India.  
Tel : +91-22 6665 1700, Fax : +01 22 2207 9395

Website : [www.orientabrasives.com](http://www.orientabrasives.com)  
Email : [orientabrasives@oalmail.co.in](mailto:orientabrasives@oalmail.co.in),  
[investor@oalmail.co.in](mailto:investor@oalmail.co.in)  
CIN - L24299GJ1971PLC093248

# Tough decisions marked Modi 2.0 first year: Nadda

PRESS TRUST OF INDIA  
New Delhi, May 30



BJP president JP Nadda

**THE FIRST YEAR** of the Modi government's second term is full of historic achievements, top BJP leaders said on Saturday, with party president JP Nadda asserting that it would be known for its tough and big decisions that have "changed" the country's face.

Union home minister Amit Shah said the government of Prime Minister Narendra Modi in its six years of tenure had corrected many "historic wrongs" and laid the foundation of a self-reliant India, which is on the road to development. "I heartily congratulate the country's popular Prime Minister Narendra Modi on the successful one year of Modi 2.0. It has been full of historic achievements," Shah tweeted.

Nadda said Modi had given a new direction to the country's democracy with his far-sighted policies, dedication and the spirit of team India, and people's welfare and the country's interest were reflected in every decision of the government.

"I congratulate Prime Minister Narendra Modi and other members of the government on the completion of the successful one year of its second term," the BJP president said. "This year of the Modi government is full of many achievements."

"This first year of the Modi government's second term will be known for its tough and big decisions and converting challenges into opportunities," he said. "Modi implemented decisions which were awaited for decades in the aftermath of the coronavirus crisis."

BJP general secretary (organisation) B L Santhosh described the government as "decisive, caring and visionary".

India marches on converting challenges into opportunities

## States get keys to open up barring containment spots

It has, however, given states the freedom to decide on public movement saying "if a state or UT, based on reasons of public health and its assessment of the situation, proposes to regulate movement of persons, it will give wide publicity in advance regarding the restrictions to be placed on such movement, and the related procedures to be followed."

It has also advised the elderly, pregnant women, and children to stay home even as it has suggested people increasingly use the Aarogya Setu App.

## Realty players getting the penthouse lows

Knight Frank India chairman & MD Shishir Bajaj said, "India's key markets will also be facing uncertainty, mostly due to a significant erosion of confidence amongst buyers across spectrum."

However, this also presents with a ray of hope for serious buyers with adequate liquidity to enter the real estate segment in India where, as values would be attractive. Knight Frank's forecast for 20 cities globally projects only Lisbon, Monaco, Vienna and Shanghai markets to see price growth throughout the remainder of 2020.

It explained that unsold inventory pressure, coupled with tough economic environment, reflected in a six-year low GDP growth rate in Q3 FY20, and had strained prime residential market across key cities. The Covid-19 pandemic, which started to curb market activities from mid-March this year, has further aggravated the concerns of this segment.

A majority of analysts expect that sales in prime residential space are likely to start recovery from July-Sep-

tember and October-December 2020 onwards and full recovery could take more than 12 months.

## Yes Bank acquires 24% stake in Dish TV

"The bank has received a letter dated May 28, 2020 (received on May 29, 2020) from Madhu Ashok Kapur, Shagun Kapur Gogia, Gaurav Ashok Kapur and Mags Finvest Private Limited (collectively referred to as Madhu Kapur Group), consenting to reclassify their shareholding in the Bank as 'non-promoted shareholders' by 'Yes Bank' in a regulatory filing. The bank would take further necessary action to give effect to this," it added.

As on March 31, 2020, Madhu Kapur held 1.12% in Yes Bank. Yes Bank was founded by Rana Kapoor along with Madhu Kapur's late husband Ashok Kapur in 2004.

## Social security for migrants on cards

"While staying at her native place, she is entitled to the benefits given to her under various schemes and welfare benefits now, but if she migrates she does not get those benefits. Can't we register such set of workers? Can't they be given a portable identification card with a unique workers' identification number so that portability of the social security and welfare schemes become easier," a senior member of the committee asked.

The government has already started working on its one-nation-one-ration card mission, but spreading it out to across the length and breadth of the country would take some time.

Had the scheme been put in place throughout the country, the reverse movement of crores of migrant labourers now underway would have been curbed, he said.

Currently, social security schemes under ESIC and EPFO for organised sector workers are portable.

ESIC subscribers are eligible to avail benefits at any part of the country, while EPFO is providing its subscribers with a portable universal account (UAN) number that remains the same throughout even if one switches jobs.

Under the labour code on social security, the labour ministry had earlier proposed to universalise social security for all sets of workers, but the Bill it introduced in Lok Sabha in December last year proposed to form a National Social Security Board that would recommend the Centre suitable schemes for the different section of unorganised sector workers.

The Bill also proposes to empower the Centre to constitute a social security fund for provision of social security for the unorganised workers, platform workers or gig workers or any such class of workers.

The data on migration by last residence in India as per Census 2001 shows that the total number of migrants has been 2.14 crore.

Of these migrants, 2.68 million (85%) have been those who migrated from one area of the state to another area of the state to another state within the state. Some 4.1 million (13%) were inter-state migrants.

The rest migrated outside the country. The parliamentary standing committee on labour, chaired by headed by BJD MP Bhartruhari Mahtab, while studying the labour code on operational safety, health and working conditions, had rejected labour ministry's proposal of arrogating to itself the power to fix the wage floor for inter-state migrant workers in the name of uniformity across the country.

If any state government wants to set minimum wages higher than prescribed by the Centre for inter-state migrant workers, it should be free to do so, it had said.

## Skymet: Monsoon has hit Kerala

The onset of monsoon over Kerala marks the commencement of four-month rainy season in the country. The country receives 75% of the rainfall from June to September.

Skymet had predicted that monsoon will hit Kerala on May 28 with an error margin of plus or minus two days. The India Meteorological Department (IMD) had said the monsoon will make an onset over Kerala on June 5, four days after its normal onset date.

However, earlier this week, it said a cyclonic circulation in the Bay of Bengal will help in advancement of the monsoon and it could reach Kerala on June 1, its normal onset date. IMD director general Mrutunjay Mohapatra said conditions are still not right to declare onset of monsoon over Kerala.

According to the IMD, there are three major conditions to declare the onset of monsoon. The first is if, after May 10, 60 percent of the 14 weather stations - Minicoy, Aminidivi, Thuvankulam, Pulat, Kollam, Allahuzar, Kottayam, Kochi, Thiruvananthapuram, Thalassery, Kannur, Kudukal and Mangalore -- report rainfall of 2.5 millimetres or more for two consecutive days, the onset over Kerala will be declared on the second day.

The second is the depth of westerlies should be maintained up to 600 hectopascals (hPa) and the third is the outgoing longwave radiation should be below 200 watt per square metre (w/m<sup>2</sup>).

## BSNL to refloat re-wired 4G tender

The 4G tender has been marred in controversy ever since it came out in March. The Telecom Equipment and Services Export Promotion Council (TEPC) had complained against BSNL

for not following the rules after which the tender was put on hold by the government. The main concern raised by TEPC was that conditions were formed in such a manner that no Indian company could participate. One such condition was that the bidder should have a minimum turnover of ₹8,000 crore each in the last two years (2017-18 and 2018-19) in case of financial year and 2017 and 2018 in case of calendar year.

Sources now said all such conditions will not be there in the new tender as eligibility criteria will be finalised after feedback from local players.

As per sources, in the past couple of weeks, the DoT has also met several local players in order to get details about their manufacturing capacity and if they are in a position to provide the equipment to BSNL if required.

Meanwhile, the domestic vendors are also contemplating to build more pressure on

the government by convincing it that there is a difference between local designed and developed product than simply made in India. Players like Nokia and Ericsson are manufacturing telecom products in India, thereby making them eligible to participate in majority of the government tenders which call for make in India norms.

But even Nokia and Ericsson may be left out of any tender if they fail to meet the local content addition in the manufacturing. Currently, these companies are making products in India with addition of around 40% local content, but government norms call for 40-65% depending on the products.

The Indian players have an advantage in terms of local content as most of the components are sourced locally. The major local players in the telecom space are VNL, Tejas Networks, Coral Telecom, Parcom Cables, Tirumala, etc.

# IDBI Bank back in black after 13 quarters

FE BUREAU  
Mumbai, May 30

**BREAKING A CHAIN** of 13 consecutive loss-making quarters, Life Insurance Corporation (LIC)-owned IDBI Bank on Saturday reported a net profit of ₹135 crore in the March quarter, despite providing ₹247 crore on account of Covid-19.

The lender's net interest income (NII) grew 46% year-on-year (y-o-y) to ₹2,356 crore. Similarly, net interest margin (NIM) improved to 3.8% in the March quarter, showing a y-o-y growth of 1.54 basis points (bps) and quarter-on-quarter (q-o-q) growth of 153 bps.

The bank has provided moratorium to around 97% customers in the priority sector. In the structured retail and people's segment, the bank has given 66% moratorium to its customers.

Rakesh Sharma, managing director & chief executive officer, IDBI Bank said, "We were required to make provision of 5% in this quarter, but we have made 10% provisioning on account of Covid-19."

The net provisions other than tax and contingencies in the March quarter stood at ₹1,584 crore, almost three times in comparison to ₹522 crore provided in December 2019. The provision coverage ratio (PCR) improved to 93.74% as on March 31, 2020, from 83.18% as on March 31, 2019, and 92.41% as on December 31, 2019. The bank claims to have declared highest PCR in the industry.

"The bank has achieved all prompt corrective action (PCA) parameters, except return on assets (RoAs) for the full year,"

## Report card

(₹ cr)	Q4 2019	Q4 2020	% chg	Q3 FY20	% chg
Total income	6,616.0	6,924.0	4.7	6,216.0	11.4
Net interest income	1,409.0	2,356.0	46.4	1,532.0	53.8
Other income	1,153.0	1,324.0	15.0	1,278.0	3.8
NIM (%)	2.26	3.8	154	2.27	153
Provisions	853.20	158.4	-81.4	522.00	203.4
Net Profit	-4,918.00	135.0	+5,053.00	-	-
Gross NPA (%)	27.47	27.53	+6 bps	28.72	+119 bps
Net NPA (%)	10.11	4.19	-592 bps	5.25	+106 bps

Source: BSE

Sharma added. The capital adequacy ratio (CAR) of the bank stood at 13.31%, against regulatory requirement of 11.5%, he said.

RBI had kept the bank in PCA framework, under which the central bank puts partial restrictions on loan disbursements. The regulator had taken action after a massive asset quality deterioration, losses in the books and lower capital levels.

The asset quality of the bank showed improvement in the March quarter. The gross non-performing assets (NPAs) improved 119 bps to 27.53%, compared to 28.72% in the previous quarter. Similarly, net NPAs came down 106 bps to 4.19% in the March quarter, sequentially.

"Our special mention accounts (SMAs) have come down substantially to ₹2,466 crore as on May 21, 2020," said Ajay Sharma, CFO IDBI Bank.

The SMA book stood at ₹7,894 crore till December 2019. The bank also said first time NPAs reduced to ₹727 crore in March 2020 from ₹1,781 crore in March 2019.

The share of current account savings account (CASA) in total

deposits improved to 47.74% as on March 31, against 42.54% as on March 31, 2019.

The share of retail portfolio in the advances increased to 56% in March this year, compared to 51% in the same quarter last year. The cost of deposit improved by 58 bps to 4.82% in March this year, compared to 5.4% in March 2019.

The bank also mentioned about benefit of synergies due to LIC. The insurance premium collection crossed ₹800 crore, netting to a fee income of ₹40 crore.

Sr. No.	Name of the Borrower(s)/ Loan Account No./Branch	Description of secured assets (Immovable property)	Date of Demanding Notice (Rs.)	Date of Possession
1	Ghanshyam Jagdishbhai Pandya / Pandya Sangita Ghanshyambhai / 004-0000398 / Surat	Immovable Properties: All that piece & parcel of Flat No. 202 Building K-3, City Survey Ward No. 10, Bhandarkhadi Residency, Sayan, Surat Gujarat 394133; more Particularly Mentioned in the Sale Deed No 1714 Dated 16-02-2017 registered at Sub-Registrar Office D/34, Having Boundaries: North: Flat No. 201 South: Open Space East: Open Space West: Passage	17/12/2019 / Rs. 729739/- (Rupees Seven Lac Twenty Nine Thousand Seven Hundred Thirteen Only) up to 31-08-2019	27/05/2020
2	Mr. Ramjanam Sadhoram Jaiswani / Mrs. Intoravali Ramjanam Jaiswani / 004-00403915 / Surat	Immovable Properties: All that piece & parcel of Flat No. A-2,303, 3rd Floor, Swastik Complex, Off Kaverda K Road, Kaverda, Surat, Gujarat 394315. More particularly mentioned in the Sale Deed Registered as Document with 2731, Dated 06-04-2018 in the office of Joint Sub Registrar Mangrol. Having Boundaries:- North: Adjoining B1 and B2 South: Adjoining A11 East: K.M. Goswami Village Road West: Society Road	10/09/2019 / Rs. 554103/- (Rupees Five Lac Fifty Four Thousand One Hundred Thirteen Only) up to 31-08-2019	27/05/2020
3	Nirav Pravinbhai Patel / Harshadbi Pravinbhai Patel, Pratikbhai Vasanji Patel / 004-00403208 / Surat	Immovable Properties: All that piece & parcel of Flat No. 601, Pragati Apartment of Pragati Coop housing Society Behind Lake View Garden, Vesa, SD Jain School, Surat, Gujarat 394327. More Particularly Mentioned in the Sale Deed No. 5602/2018 Dated 23-03-2018 registered at Sub-Registrar Office Srt1/Avh. Having Boundaries:- North:- Society Road South:- Society Road East:- Society Road West:- Society Road	03/10/2019 / Rs. 2107569/- (Rupees Twenty One Lac Seven Thousand Five Hundred Sixty Nine Only) up to 30/09/2019	26/05/2020

**E-AUCTION / SALE NOTICE**

**BRANCH OFFICE: DHEBAR ROAD**  
1, Aavkar Square, Krishna Nagar Rajkot  
Road, Anand Bungalow Chowk, Rajkot

**E-Auction Sale Notice for Sale of Immovable Assets under Securitization and Reconstruction of Financial Assets and Enforcement of Security Interest Act, 2002 read with proviso to rule 8 (6) of the Security Interest (Enforcement) Rules, 2002**

Notice is hereby given in the public and in particular to the borrower(s) and guarantor(s) that the below described immovable mortgaged / charged to secured creditor, the Symbolic Possession of which has been taken by the Authorized Officer of Central Bank of India, secured creditors, will be sold on "As is where is", "As is what is" and "Whatever there is" basis for the recovery to the secured creditors, from borrower(s) and Guarantor(s). The Reserve Price and the Earnest Money Deposit is displayed against the details of respective properties.

Name of the Borrower / Guarantor	Demand Notice and Due Amount	Description Of The Immovable Properties	Reserve Price and EMD
Mis BALAJI TECHNOCAST Borrower & Mortgagor: Mr. Nandip S. Lunargarya (Proprietor)	07/01/2020 Rs. 1,14,03,547.00 + Interest + Other Charges thereon.	Industrial Land & Building: Property situated at 'Balaji Technocast India' Plot No. 17, Mulichira Industrial Area, Opp. Khodiyar Hotel, Kothariya - Kotada Sangani Road, Ad. Loitaha - 360024, Ta. & District Rajkot, Gujarat. Area-624.60 Sq. Mtrs	Rs. 99,94,000 Rs. 9,99,400

Date of E-Auction: **03.07.2020** / Time - **12.00 PM to 2.00 PM** with Auto extension of 5 Minutes  
Date of Inspection / Time: **29.06.2020** Between 12.00 Noon to 3.00 PM  
EMD deposit A/C No. - 3719916120, IFSC: CBI00285101, Name-Central bank of India, Branch - Dhebar Road Branch / BID Increase amount: Rs. 10,000/- for all the properties  
Last date for Deposit of EMD: **02.07.2020** up to 02.07.2020 respectively

E-Auction is being held on "AS IS WHERE IS" and "AS IS WHAT IS BASIS & WHATEVER THERE IS BASIS" and will be conducted "On Line". The auction will be conducted through the Bank's approved service provider. M/s e-Procurement Technologies Ltd. Auction Tigger at the web portal [www.auctonline.com/auctiontigger.net](http://www.auctonline.com/auctiontigger.net). For any enquiry interested bidder may contact Branch Manager Mr. Mayank Prastap. Contact No.9687900058 or Authorised Officer Mr.Arvind Kumar Srivastava-9687900052, or contact M/s Auction Tigger Mr. Titik Maratha 961896832 Land Line - 479-61200546 / 540 / 517 / 615 / 530 / 5955, Email id: [gujarati@auctiontigger.net](mailto:gujarati@auctiontigger.net) and [Titak@auctiontigger.net](mailto:Titak@auctiontigger.net)

For detailed terms and conditions please refer to the link provided in [www.centralbankofindia.in](http://www.centralbankofindia.in) in secured creditor or [https://centralbank.auctiontigger.net](http://https://centralbank.auctiontigger.net)

**STATUTORY 30 DAYS SALE NOTICE UNDER SARFAESI ACT 2002**  
Date : 29.05.2020, Place : Rajkot Authorised Officer, Central Bank of India

**ORIENT ABRASIVES LIMITED**

CIN No. : L24299GJ1971PLC093248

Regd. Office: GIDC Industrial Area, Porbandar, Gujarat: 360577  
Tel. No.: +91-0286-2221788 Fax: 0286-2222119  
Website: [www.orientabrasives.com](http://www.orientabrasives.com)  
Investors Relations E-mail Id: [investor@oalmail.com](mailto:investor@oalmail.com)

**Form No. INC-26**  
**[Pursuant to Rule 30 of the Companies (Incorporation) Rules, 2014]**

Before The Regional Director, North Western Region, Ahmedabad and in the matter of Companies Act, 2013, Section 13(4) of the Companies Act, 2013 and Rule 30 of the Companies (Incorporation) Rules, 2014

In the matter of Orient Abrasives Limited having its registered office at GIDC Industrial Area, Porbandar-360577, Gujarat.

.....Petitioner  
Notice is hereby given to the General Public that the Company proposes to make an application to the Central Government under Section 13 of the Companies Act, 2013 seeking confirmation of alteration of Clause 2 of the Memorandum of Association of the Company in terms of the Special Resolution passed through Postal Ballot and its results announced on 19<sup>th</sup> March, 2020 (the deemed date of passing the resolution is last date of receipt of duly completed Postal Ballot form or date of closure of e-voting process), enabling the Company to shift its Registered office from "State of Gujarat" to "State of Maharashtra". Any person whose interest is likely to be affected by the proposed change of the Registered Office of the Company may deliver either on the MCA-21 portal ([www.mca.gov.in](http://www.mca.gov.in)) by filing investor complaint form or caused to be delivered or send by registered post his/her objection supported by an Affidavit stating the nature of his/her interest and ground of opposition to the Regional Director, North Western Region, ROC Bhavan, Opp. Rupal Park Society, Behind Anand Bus Stop, Nanarpura, Ahmedabad-380013 within 14 days of the date of publication of this notice with copy to the applicant Company at its Registered Office at the address mentioned below:

Date: 31-5-2020  
Place: Mumbai

For Orient Abrasives Limited  
Sd/  
Bimal Parmar  
Company Secretary

**Agro Tech Unlimited**  
CIN: L15142GJ1986PLC006957  
Registered Office : 31, Sarojini Devi Road, Secunderabad - 500 003.  
Tel : 91-40-66652240, Fax : 91-40-2780 4947, Web : [www.agrotdocs.com](http://www.agrotdocs.com)

## Hyundai first OEM to export 3m cars from India

**HYUNDAI MOTOR INDIA (HMIIL),** country's first smart mobility solutions provider and the largest exporter since its inception, reinforced its commitment to support the government's 'Make in India' vision with more than 5,000 export units for May 2020. In the last 20 years, Hyundai India has also cemented its position as the leading exporter of passenger cars, exporting more than 3 million vehicles in calendar year. In FY20, Hyundai India exported more than 81,200 units with 79.2 customized variants in compliance with country-specific preference and demand. A market share of 26% of the total exports of passenger cars from India in FY 2019 has made Hyundai a significant contributor to the Indian automobile

**Muthoot Homefin (India) Ltd**  
Corporate Office : 1201 & 1202, 12th Floor, 'A' Wing, Lotus Corporate Park, Off. Western Express Highway, Goregaon (East), Mumbai - 400 053.

**POSSESSION NOTICE**

(As per Appendix IV read with rule 8(1) of the Security Interest Enforcement Rules, 2002)

Whereas, the undersigned being the Authorized Officer of Muthoot Homefin (India) Ltd. (MHIL) under the Securitization and Reconstruction of Financial Assets and Enforcement of Security Interest Act 2002 and in exercise of powers conferred under section 13(1) of the Act of the Security Interest (Enforcement) Rules, 2002. Demand Notice(s) issued by the Authorized Officer of the company to the Borrower(s)/Guarantor(s) mentioned herein below to repay the amount mentioned in the notice within 60 days from the date of receipt of the said notice. The borrower having failed to repay the amount, notice is hereby given to the Borrower(s)/Co Borrower(s) / Guarantor(s) and the public in general that the undersigned has taken Symbolic/Physical Possession of the property described herein below in exercise of powers conferred on him under Section 13(1) of the said Act read with Rule 8 of the said rules. The borrower in particular and the public in general are hereby cautioned not to deal with the property and any dealings with the property will be subject to the charge of Muthoot Homefin (India) Ltd. for an amount as mentioned herein under with interest thereon.

Sr. No.	Name of the Borrower(s)/ Co-Borrower(s)/ Loan Account No./Branch	Description of secured assets (Immovable property)	Date of Demanding Notice (Rs.)	Date of Possession
1	Ghanshyam Jagdishbhai Pandya / Pandya Sangita Ghanshyambhai / 004-0000398 / Surat	Immovable Properties: All that piece & parcel of Flat No. 202 Building K-3, City Survey Ward No. 10, Bhandarkhadi Residency, Sayan, Surat Gujarat 394133; more Particularly Mentioned in the Sale Deed No 1714 Dated 16-02-2017 registered at Sub-Registrar Office D/34, Having Boundaries: North: Flat No. 201 South: Open Space East: Open Space West: Passage	17/12/2019 / Rs. 729739/- (Rupees Seven Lac Twenty Nine Thousand Seven Hundred Thirteen Only) up to 31-08-2019	27/05/2020
2	Mr. Ramjanam Sadhoram Jaiswani / Mrs. Intoravali Ramjanam Jaiswani / 004-00403915 / Surat	Immovable Properties: All that piece & parcel of Flat No. A-2,303, 3rd Floor, Swastik Complex, Off Kaverda K Road, Kaverda, Surat, Gujarat 394315. More particularly mentioned in the Sale Deed Registered as Document with 2731, Dated 06-04-2018 in the office of Joint Sub Registrar Mangrol. Having Boundaries:- North: Adjoining B1 and B2 South: Adjoining A11 East: K.M. Goswami Village Road West: Society Road	10/09/2019 / Rs. 554103/- (Rupees Five Lac Fifty Four Thousand One Hundred Thirteen Only) up to 31-08-2019	27/05/2020
3	Nirav Pravinbhai Patel / Harshadbi Pravinbhai Patel, Pratikbhai Vasanji Patel / 004-00403208 / Surat	Immovable Properties: All that piece & parcel of Flat No. 601, Pragati Apartment of Pragati Coop housing Society Behind Lake View Garden, Vesa, SD Jain School, Surat, Gujarat 394327. More Particularly Mentioned in the Sale Deed No. 5602/2018 Dated 23-03-2018 registered at Sub-Registrar Office Srt1/Avh. Having Boundaries:- North:- Society Road South:- Society Road East:- Society Road West:- Society Road	03/10/2019 / Rs. 2107569/- (Rupees Twenty One Lac Seven Thousand Five Hundred Sixty Nine Only) up to 30/09/2019	26/05/2020

**Agro Tech Unlimited**  
CIN: L15142GJ1986PLC006957  
Registered Office : 31, Sarojini Devi Road, Secunderabad - 500 003.  
Tel : 91-40-66652240, Fax : 91-40-2780 4947, Web : [www.agrotdocs.com](http://www.agrotdocs.com)

**Sub: Notice Regarding Transfer of equity shares to Investor Education and Protection Fund (IIEPF)**

Notice is hereby given that pursuant to the provisions of Section 124 (6) of the Companies Act, 2013 (the 'Act') read with Investor Education and Protection Fund Authority (Accounting, Audit, Transfer and Refund) Rules, 2016 (said 'Rules'), as amended from time to time, the Final dividend declared for the financial year 2012-13, which remained unclaimed for a period of seven years will be credited to Investor Education and Protection Fund ("IEPF") on or before 31st August 2020. The corresponding shares on which dividend has not been paid or claimed for seven consecutive years will also be transferred by the Company to the Demat account of IEPF Authority.

The Company will be sending individual Notices to the concerned shareholders at their registered address once the lockdown is lifted and normalcy is restored. The full details of the concerned shareholders have been uploaded on the Company's website at the web link <http://www.agrotdocs.com/investor-relations/investor-contacts.html> whose shares are liable to be transferred to IEPF Authority as per the aforesaid Rules.

Please note the following:

- In case you hold shares in physical form; Duplicate Share Certificate(s) will be issued and transferred to IEPF. The original Share Certificate(s) which stand registered in your name(s) and held by you, will stand automatically cancelled.
- In case you hold shares in electronic form; your demat account will be debited for the shares liable for transfer to the IEPF.

The Concerned Shareholders are requested to claim their unclaimed/unpaid dividend amounts on or before 16th August, 2020. In the event valid claim is not received on or before 16th August, 2020, the Company will proceed to transfer the liable Equity shares to the IEPF Authority without any further notice. Please note that once these shares are transferred to IEPF by the Company, the concerned shareholders can claim the shares and dividend only from the IEPF Authority by making an application in the prescribed Form IEPF-5 online and sending the physical copy of the same, duly signed as per the specimen signatures recorded with the Company, along with requisite documents enumerated in Form IEPF -5, to the Nodal Officer of the Company. Please also note that no claim shall lie against the Company in respect of shares / unclaimed dividend transferred to IEPF pursuant to the said Rules.

For any queries on the above matter, Shareholders are requested to contact the Company's Registrar and Share Transfer Agents, Mr. Shankar Reddy, KFin Technologies Private Limited (formerly Karvy Finance Private Limited), Unit : Agro Tech Foods Limited, Selenium Tower B, Plot Nos. 31-32, Gachibowli, Financial District, Nanakramguda, Serilingampally Mandal, Hyderabad - 500032, e-mail [inward.nis@kfin.com](mailto:inward.nis@kfin.com) Tel: 91-40-6716 1606.

For **Agro Tech Unlimited**  
Sd/  
Nishi Chandra

